Tier 1 capital to   10.33%   11.85%   11.31%   12.75%   N/A   N/A   N/A
   risk-weighted assets
  Total capital to   11.52%   13.10%   12.56%   14.02%   N/A   N/A   N/A
   risk-weighted assets
  Leverage ratio   7.88%   8.35%   8.10%   8.83%   N/A   N/A   N/A
  Tangible equity ratio   8.13%   7.98%   8.34%   8.65%   8.86%   N/A   N/A

   (1) Unaudited.

Edgar Filing: BANCORPSOUTH INC - Form 424B5

16

   N/A - Not available.
   N/M - Not meaningful.

   S-12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of
BancorpSouth as of September 30, 2001, and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance and sale of the preferred securities and the application of the
proceeds. See "Use of Proceeds." You should read the following table together
with BancorpSouth's consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus.

   September 30, 2001
   ------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ------   -----------
   (Dollars in thousands)

Long-term advances   $ 141,223   $ 141,223
Total long-term borrowings   $ 141,223   $ 141,223
Company obligated mandatory redeemable capital securities of
   subsidiary trust   --   $ 100,000
Common stock, par value $2.50; Authorized - 500,000,000 shares,
   Issued - 85,793,477 shares   $ 214,484   $ 214,484
Additional paid in capital   70,095   70,095
Retained earnings   550,290   550,290
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities, net of tax   31,043   31,043
Unearned compensation   (2,749)   (2,749)
Treasury stock at cost, 4,344,112 shares   (66,722)   (66,722)
   ---------   ---------
Total stockholders' equity   $ 796,441   $ 796,441
   =========   =========

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will use the proceeds from the sale of the preferred securities to
purchase the junior subordinated debt securities issued by BancorpSouth.
BancorpSouth intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the junior
subordinated debt securities for general corporate purposes, which may include:

   -   the repurchase by BancorpSouth of shares of common stock pursuant to
   its ongoing stock purchase plan;

   -   investments at the holding company level;